
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

THURSDAY, 21ST NOVEMBER, 2019

At 2.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: ISABEL COOKE, RICHARD PILGRIM, HELEN MCHALE,
ALISON PENNY, JOOLZ SCARLETT, MIKE WALLACE, CHRIS TOMES, AMANDA
HOUGH, STEPHEN MCCORMAC FRANCES WALSH, SARAH COTTLE, ALISON
PENNY AND MARTIN TINSLEY.
GOVERNOR REPRESENTATIVES: HUGH BOULTER
NON-SCHOOL REPRESENTATIVES: ANNE ENTWISTLE

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 13 November 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore  01628 79625101628796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in 
advance of any accessibility issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting 
will be audio recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If 
filmed, the footage will be available through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope 
website. The audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and 
that this recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please 
speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting.
 

7 - 10

4.  BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST NOVEMBER

To receive the above report.
 

To 
Follow

5.  SCHOOL FUNDING 2020/21 CONSULTATION REVIEW

To receive the above report.
 

11 - 28





This page is intentionally left blank



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carry
[...]
 are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM

THURSDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Sarah Ward, Martin Tinsley, Mike Wallace, Andrew Morrison, Hugh 
Boulter, Richard Pilgrim, Chris Tomes and Joolz Scarlett

Officers: Mark Beeley, Tracey Anne Nevitt and James Norris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Isabel Cooke, Sarah Cottle and Amanda Butler. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That the minutes of the last meeting held on the 16th July 2019 
were approved as a correct and true record, subject to the following amendments:

- To correct the spelling of Chris Tomes’ name
- To clarify that the thanks on record was to Alison Penny, and not Penny Francis as 

previously stated
- Removal of the word ‘maintained’ from the item referring to the Action Plan

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST 2019/20 

James Norris outlined the item and updated members on the current financial year. Overall, 
[...]
s 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS 2019/20 

James Norris introduced the item to members and explained that a few optional changes 
would be made to the scheme, none of which were fundamental. No responses had been 
received to the consultation, at which point the Chairman commented that it would be worth 
prompting schools in order to gauge their response. 

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.33 pm

8



CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

Date: 21st November 2019 
 

AGENDA 
ITEM: 

2 

 
Title: 

 
School Funding 2020/21 Consultation Review 
 

Responsible 
officer: 

Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services 
 

 
Contact 
officer: 

 
James Norris, Head of Finance 
(RBWM) Achieving for Children 
 

 
Email
: 
 

 
James.norris@ 
achievingforchildren.org.uk 

    

 
 

1 PURPOSE AND SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Schools Forum with: 

● a summary and brief analysis of the results of the consultation  
● details from the consultation to enable a decision on which budget model 

should be implemented. 
● an update on the Growth Fund allocation 2020/21 
● an introduction to the consultation in respect of the Early Years Block 

Funding 2020/21 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1.1 That the Forum note and comment on the: 

 contents of this report 

 recommendation to adopt model 3 and the proposal that any headroom 
is distributed through Free School Meals 

 
3 BACKGROUND 

 
3.1 At the Schools Forum 26th September 2019 it was agreed that a consultation 

would be undertaken on the principles relating to a number of formula factors 
impacting on the Schools Budget allocation, funding formula for 2020/21 and 
migration towards the National Funding Formula (NFF).  

 
3.2 Of the six models presented to Schools Forum it was agreed three would go 

forward for consultation. A summary of the proposed formula changes are 
reflected in the models 1, 2 and 3 as listed below, the original model reference 
numbers are shown in brackets: 

  

11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
Model 1 (1) 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee increased to 0.50%  

 Increase  AWPU up to National Funding Formula Rate including Area 
Cost Adjustment 

 Increase  Lower Prior Attainment up to National Funding Formula Rate 
including Area Cost Adjustment 

 Minor increase in lump sum allowance 

 Other factors to remain at 2019-20 unit rates 
 

Model 2 (5) 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee increased to 0.50%  

 Increase  AWPU up to National Funding Formula Rate including Area 
Cost Adjustment 

 Implement new mobility factor at National Funding Formula Rate 

 Lower Prior Attainment Increase  

 Other factors to remain at 2019-20 unit rates 
 

Model 3 (6) 

 Minimum Funding Guarantee increased to 0.50%  

 Increase  AWPU up to National Funding Formula Rate including Area 
Cost Adjustment 

 Implement new mobility factor at 50% of National Funding Formula Rate 

 Lower Prior Attainment Increase 

 Other factors to remain at 2019-20 unit rates 
 

3.3 The consultation period was open between the 23rd October to 8nd November 
2019. In line with the response rate for 2019/20 a total of 19 school responded 
representing 32% of schools and 8,630 (41%) of pupils.  

 
 

4 RESPONSES TO THE SCHOOLS CONSULTATION 
 

4.1 For each question included in the consultation a summary and brief analysis 
of the results with schools feedback is set out in appendix A. 

 
4.2 An extract of the original consultation document is attached as appendix B.  
 

5 ANALYSIS OF CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 

5.1 The results of the consultation is shown in detail in appendix A. Consultation 
was on an individual school basis therefore weighted pupil percentages are 
for information only. 
 

5.2 There was strong support with 68% of responses in favour of increasing the 
Minimum Funding Guarantee to the lowest level of 0.5% representing an 
increase of 2.0%.  The sector split was consistent with the overall position 

12



 

with 60% of primary and 78% secondary schools supporting the 2.0% 
increase. 
 

5.3 In respect of the Minimum Funding per Pupil guarantee 100% of respondents 
supported implementing the National Fair Funding rates. Recognising the 
national drive to have a compulsory minimum level of funding per school 
sector.  
 

5.4 The implementation of a new mobility factor was supported by 64% of 
responses. The responses were split by sector with 90% of primary and 33% 
of secondary in support of this factor.  Schools did not provide any suggested 
alternative rates. 
 

5.5 The reduction of the Looked After Children deprivation factor was supported 
by 84% of schools. The primary & secondary sectors both supported this 
proposal with responses of 90% & 78% respectively. Schools did not provide 
any suggested alternative rates. 
 

5.6 In respect of the Lower Prior Attainment 100% of respondents supported 
movement towards the National Fair Funding rates.  

 
5.7 Most schools, 90%, supported increasing the Lump Sum per school to the 

National Fair Funding rate. Schools did not provide any suggested alternative 
rates. 

 
5.8 There was a mixed response in the treatment of headroom being used to 

target the Free School Meals factor with 58% in support, 21% opposed and 
21% unsure. This was a similar response across the sectors.  
 

5.9 The results from the consultation gave some clear indications of support for 
the following changes (responses in favour of the proposed change are 
shown in brackets): 

 the level of Minimum Funding Guarantee increase of 2% (68%) 

 implementing the Minimum Funding Per Pupil rates (100%) 

 the implementation of a new mobility factor (64%) 

 the reduction in the Looked After Children deprivation factor (84%) 

 supporting investment in the Lower Prior Attainment factor (100%) 

 increasing the lump sum allowance to the National Fair Funding rate 
(90%) 

 
5.10 There was a less consistent response in respect of the following (responses in 

favour of the proposed change are shown in brackets): 

 the treatment of headroom being used to target Free School Meals 
factor (58%) 

 preference for model 3 (42%) 
 

5.11 Model 1 was the preferred model of 10% of primary and 44% of secondary 
schools, representing 26% of the total responses.   
 

13



 

5.12 Model 2 was the preferred model of 30% of primary and 11% of secondary 
schools, representing 21% of the total responses.   
 

5.13 Model 3 was the overall preferred model receiving support from 50% of 
primary schools and 33% of secondary schools, representing 42% of the total 
responses.  
 

5.14 There was one school from each sector that did not express a preference for 
any model, representing 10% of the primary and 11% of secondary schools. 
 

5.15 The recommendation is for model 3 to be implemented. This model received 
the greatest level of support from schools, meets the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee increase and Minimum Funding per Pupil rates, introduces a new 
mobility factor (at 50% of the National Fair Funding rate), increases the Lower 
Prior Attainment factor and invests headroom into the Free School Meals 
factor. 

  
6 GROWTH FUNDING 

 
6.1 The growth fund for 2019/20 is £845,557 with a forecasted underspend of 

£230,000. The level of funding for 2020/21 will be advised by the ESFA once 
final pupil numbers are submitted and approved. The updated budget 2020/21 
will be shared at the Schools Forum in January 2020. 

 
7 EARLY YEARS NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

 
7.1 The 2020/21 initial allocations for the early years block will be announced in 

December 2019. 
 

7.2 Local authorities are required to consult providers on annual changes to their 
local formula. Schools forums must also be consulted on changes to local 
early years funding formulas, including agreeing central spend, although the 
final decision rests with the local authority.  

 
7.3 It is not expected there will be any significant changes to the local formula for 

2020/21, therefore, a short consultation is planned to be undertaken in 
December 2019.  Only one submission will be accepted per setting and 
school, responses will be collated and anonymised before being published at 
the Schools Forum in January 2020.  
 

7.4 As part of the consultation period a document providing guidance, context and 
the process for submission will be distributed to all settings and schools. 

  

14



 

Appendix A 

 
Consultation Responses 

 

Q1 Minimum Funding Guarantee 

What level of increase in the Minimum Funding Guarantee increase would you recommend? 
 

a) 2.00% increase per pupil from -1.50% to +0.50% 
b) 2.67% increase per pupil from -1.50% to +1.17% 
c) 3.34% increase per pupil from -1.50% to +1.84%  

 

  A B C Not sure Total 

Number of Responses 13 3 3 0 19 

All schools equally weighted %  68 16 16 0 100 

Weighted by pupil numbers % 85 6 9 0 100 

Summary of comments: 
Transitioning by 2% would have the least impact on those on MFG 

 

Q2 Minimum Funding Per Pupil 

Do you agree that all the Minimum Funding Per Pupil rates for 2020-21 should be 

implemented and delegated via the local formula? If not, why?  

 

  Yes No Not sure Total 

Number of Responses 19 0 0 19 

All schools equally weighted % 100  0 0  100 

Weighted by pupil numbers % 100 0 0 100 

Summary of comments: 
Agreed that the MFPP rates be implemented in 2020-21 
Schools commented that this is fairest for every school 

 

  

15



 

Q3 Introduction of a new Mobility Factor 

Do you agree that a new Mobility Factor should be introduced? Do you agree that National 

Funding Formula rates should be implemented? If not, what rate would you propose? 

  Yes No Not sure Total 

Number of Responses 12 7 0 19 
 

All schools e
[...]
 allocation for 2020-21 will reflect the pupils on roll on the 
October 2019 census. The formula does not protect schools against a loss of pupil 
numbers and so schools may still receive a reduction in funding overall.  

 

School budget allocation for 2020-21 will be the third transitional (soft) year. Therefore, 
although the funding allocated to each local authority is calculated using the NFF, the 
distribution of this funding to schools will still be based on a local formula. 
 
Schools Forum members and RBWM are seeking schools’ views on migration towards. This 
consultation will inform decisions on the local formula for 2020-21. Academies and Free 
Schools are reminded that although their funding comes directly from the Education Skills & 
Funding Agency (ESFA) it is based upon the local formula and so these changes will impact 
on all school’s funding.  
 
If you would like to discuss the consultation further please email James Norris, Tracey Anne 
Nevitt or Sarah Ward in the AfC Finance Team.   

21



Consultation Focus 
 
Migration towards the National Funding Formula (NFF) 
 
In 2019-20 RBWM local funding formula continued to migrate to the new NFF rates.  The 
DfE has encouraged boroughs and schools to move their local formulas towards the national 
funding formula methodology in the ‘soft’ formula years. The ‘soft’ formula years have now 
been extended to include the financial year 2020-21, with no date given for the 
implementation of the ‘hard’ formula. 
 
After discussions with the schools forum members on 17th October 2019 RBWM proposes to 
reduce volatility in funding allocations and to work towards migrating to NFF over the next 
few years. 
 
The schools block is to be allocated to schools via the Schools funding formula, after 
allowing for growth in year groups for new schools and the estimated increase in business 
rates for 2020-21. The proposals for allocation are detailed in the appendices. In 2020-21 
RBWM does not propose to make any b
[...]
the NFF lump sum above the 
current RBWM rate.  
 

Q6 Schools are asked to respond to the following: 
Do you agree that the lump sum factor should be increased? If not, what would 
you propose? 

 
 
Headroom 
Available headroom for 2020-21 budget is defined as the sum unallocated within the DSG 
after accounting for pupil number changes, other demography changes and cost pressures.  
 

Q7 Schools are asked to respond to the following: 
Do you agree that any headroom should be targeted at increasing the Free School 
Meals factors towards the National Funding Formula rates plus ACA? If not, do 
you have any other suggestions? 

 
Model Preference 
Three models have been proposed for consideration. 
 

Q8 Schools are asked to respond to the following: 
Have you a preferred model, if so which is it? 

 
  

27



 
 

28


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 School Funding 2020/21 Consultation Review
	DSG Budget Setting Consultation Feedback 2020-21 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Martin Tinsley, Michael Wallace, Joolz Scarlett, Sarah Cottle, Hugh Boulter

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Kevin McDaniel, Tracey Anne Nevitt and James Norris

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Chris Tomes.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 
2019 be approved.

BUDGET MONITORING AND FORECAST NOVEMBER 

James Norris, Head of Finance (RBWM), explained the purpose of the report was to provide 
the Schools Forum with the projected financial position for 2019/20 with associated schedule 
of Risks & Opportunities; the projected reserve balance as at 31 March 2020 and to provide 
an understanding of the financial pressures which are currently being faced. 

The Chairman stated the financial position was £56k better off compared with the last month, 
Sarah Cottle commented that there was an early years underspend, the money was there but 
it was not getting to the children. Terry Anne Nevitt responded the underspend related to last 
year and it could not be given out to providers so, they were looking at distributing the money 
under deprivation as the formula for distribution was set on the hourly rate, but they were 
trying to get more money out via the supplementary rate; the underspend would go into 
reserves to clear any deficit. Terry Anne Nevitt added the formula was higher to get more 
money back to providers. Kevin McDaniel, Director of Children’s Services stated many 
families did not take up the full 15 or 30 hours of free childcare so providers were running 
about 78% of capacity, there was not a waiting list of children waiting for early years education 
either. Hugh Boulter said it would be a good idea to get the level of service. James Norris 
responded he would get a view of that for the January meeting. The Director of Children’s 
Services said his team were looking at the whole structure of High Needs spend and how the 
Borough supported children at risk of exclusion in primary schools. James Norris added there 
was a consultation on Early Years Funding in December 2019 so it was important for 
Members to have their say.

SCHOOL FUNDING 2020/21 CONSULTATION REVIEW 

James Norris, Head of Finance (RBWM), explained that the purpose of the report was to 
provide the Schools Forum with a summary and brief analysis of the results of the 
consultation; provide details from the consultation to enable a decision on which budget model 
should be implemented; provide an update on the Growth Fund allocation 2020/21; and to 
provide an introduction to the consultation in respect of the Early Years Block Funding 
2020/21. The Chairman stated is was disappointing that only 19 responses to the consultation 
had been received our of more than 60 schools.



The Head of Finance (RBWM) stated at the Schools Forum in September 2019, it had been 
agreed that a consultation would be undertaken on the principles relating to a number of 
formula factors impacting on the Schools Budget Allocation, funding formula for 2020/21 and 
migration towards the National Funding Formula (NFF). Three models were put forward in the 
consultation and the majority of responses favoured Model 3 (six responses received for that 
Model). There had been a mixed response in the treatment of headroom being used to target 
the Free School Meals factor with 58% in support, 21% opposed and 21% unsure. 

Model 1 was the preferred model of 10% of primary and 44% of secondary schools, 
representing 26% of the total responses. Model 2 was the preferred model of 30% of primary 
and 11% of secondary schools, representing 21% of the total responses. Model 3 was the 
overall preferred model receiving support from 50% of primary schools and 33% of secondary 
schools, representing 42% of the total responses. The formula for responses was one vote per 
school as opposed to per pupils at the school. The Chairman stated the consultation backed 
up what the Forum believed.

The Head of Finance (RBWM) explained appendix A listed the breakdown of consultation 
responses and that they were waiting on what the Growth Funding will be for 2020/21. The 
Early Years National Funding Formula will be a short consultation and that will be 
communicated as quickly as possible. Tracy Anne Nevitt stated she was waiting on 
operational guidance to tell her team what they can and cannot do and then when they have 
received that guidance, there will then be a very brief consultation sent out in January 2020.

Mike Wallace stated that only 31% of schools replied to the consultation on funding and asked 
if there was any way of going back to schools that did not report to help them respond, 
perhaps they did not understand the consultation or, they were part of a cluster group so 
assumed only one response was required per cluster; it could have affected the results. The 
Director of Children’s Services stated he was certainly willing to talk to all that needed any 
help to complete the consultation. The Schools Forum was a fully representative Forum and 
he asked if all the Members could talk to their partner schools to encourage them to respond 
too. The Chairman stated they needed to get the message out that the Schools Forum was 
their voice and that schools needed to use it. If they want their voices heard, they should 
respond to the consultation.

The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


